
PLANNING COMMISSION – APRIL 18, 2022 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Preliminary and Final Plat   Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Sagewood Estates, Section One 

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicants own a 6-acre unplatted tract of land zoned Single-Family Residential (RS-1).  They have 
submitted preliminary and final plats to subdivide the land into lots for single-family homes.  The preliminary 
plat consists of 31 lots and the final plat of 16 lots.  The final plat once approved and recorded will allow 
building permits for homes.  The southerly portion of the preliminary plat not part of this final plat will have 
to be final platted at a later date to allow building permits for new homes on these lots as well. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
Northwest of Armstrong St. and E. 
25th Street 

30.98 acres out of the J. S. Stooksberry Survey No. 8, Abstract Nos. 
8108 and 8238   

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD #4 – Lucy Gonzales  
Neighborhood:  Paulann   

RS-1 
N – Neighborhood and 
C- Commercial 

Preliminary:  6.0 acres 
Final: 3.03 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
 Armstrong Street (TXDOT) – required:  N/A; provided: 84’ ROW; 66’ paving width. 

 Sagewood Circle (New Local Street) – required 50’ or min. 40’ ROW; 40’ or 36’ with a sidewalk; 
provided: 50’ ROW; 40’ paving width. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a Preliminary Plat, Sagewood Estates, subject to two conditions of 
approval, and APPROVAL of a final plat of Sagewood Estates, Section One, subject to seven conditions of 
approval. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Owner: Bruce Hitt 
Petitioner:  Erica Carter, P.E.  
Carter-Fentress Engineering, LLC  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 

mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Sagewood Estates, Section One Addition, Section One  
April 18, 2022 

Recommendations: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a Preliminary Plat, Sagewood Estates, subject to two conditions of 
approval: 

1. Prior to plat signatures, a drainage study shall be submitted. [Chapter 12, Planning and 
Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13] If public improvements are 
deemed necessary by this study, submit construction plan and profile sheets for approval 
[including streets]. [Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design 
Manual, Sec 2.13] Alternatively, submit a request for approval to the City Engineer for a deferral 
of the requirement to a later stage of development. [Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec. 
12.05.004]. 

2. Prior to plat signatures, please note on the plat the following statement:  Fire hydrants and fire 
department access may need to be provided, depending upon the proposed layout of the 
buildings, and should be addressed as part of the site plan review process. 
2015 International Fire Code, Section 507.5, and Appendix D. 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a final plat of Sagewood Estates, Section One, subject to seven 
conditions of approval: 
 

1. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7, provide a 
copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating there are no delinquent 
taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. 
 

2. Prior to approval and plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 
5.III.A.3, obtain approval and required signatures of approved preliminary plat. 

 
3. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed 

installation of a water main and required service connections [Land Development and Subdivision 
Ordinance] and complete the installation in accordance with the approved version of these plans 
[Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.B]. Alternatively, submit a financial 
guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within a 36 month period [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. 

4. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed 
installation of a sewer main and required service connections [Land Development and Subdivision 
Ordinance, Chapter 12.I.A, City of San Angelo Standards & Specifications] and complete the 
installation in accordance with the approved version of these plans [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 12.I.B]. Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the 
completion of these improvements within a 36-month period [Land Development and Subdivision 
Ordinance, Chapter 6]. 

5. Prior to plat recordation, a drainage study shall be submitted. [Chapter 12, Planning and 
Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13] If public improvements are 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Sagewood Estates, Section One Addition, Section One  
April 18, 2022 

deemed necessary by this study, submit construction plan and profile sheets for approval 
[including streets]. [Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design 
Manual, Sec 2.13] Alternatively, submit a request for approval to the City Engineer for a deferral 
of the requirement to a later stage of development. [Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec. 
12.05.004]. 

6. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the required 
construction of all internal streets, meeting the requirements for a local roadway with a minimum 
40 feet of pavement with no sidewalk, or 36 feet of pavement width with a 4 foot sidewalk on one 
side. [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. Once plans are approved, 
construct street to City specifications [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. 
Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within 
a 36 month period [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. A second 
alternative would be to obtain approval of a variance from the Planning Commission [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.V].  PEDESTRIAN ELEMENTS TO BE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH TDLR STANDARDS - PROWAG. 

7. Prior to plat recordation, please note on the plat the following statement: Fire hydrants and fire 
department access may need to be provided, depending upon the proposed layout of the 
buildings, and should be addressed as part of the site plan review process. 
2015 International Fire Code, Section 507.5, and Appendix D. 

 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Preliminary Plat 
Final Plat 
Applications 
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Preliminary Plat and Final Plat, Sagewood Estates, Section One Addition, Section One  
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Preliminary Plat  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Final Plat (2021) 
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Final Plat  
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Meeting 
Date: April 18, 2022 
 
To: Planning Commission 
 
From: Kyle Warren 

 Planner, City of San Angelo 
 

Request: Approval of a replat of Riverview Estates. 
 
Background: A request for approval of a replat of Riverview Estates, containing 69 RM-1 zoned lots. 
Lot: A BEING 14.530 ACRES, subd: PARK PLACE 
  
 
Notification: 

No notification is required by State or local codes. 
 
Conditions of Approval: 
 
1. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for required improvements to S CONCHO PARK DR 
by half the additional increment necessary to comprise the minimum paving width. 

 
2. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the required construction of 
all internal streets, meeting the requirements for a local roadway with a minimum 40 feet of pavement with 
no sidewalk, or 36 feet of pavement width with a 4 foot sidewalk on one side 

 

3. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the required construction 
of all internal streets, meeting the requirements for a local roadway with a minimum 40 feet of pavement 
with no sidewalk, or 36 feet of pavement width with a 4 foot sidewalk on one side 
 

4. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of 
a sewer main and required service connections 

  

5. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of 
a water main and required service connections 

  

6. Prior to plat recordation, a drainage study shall be submitted. 
 

7. Prior to plat recordation, provide a copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification 
indicating there are no delinquent taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. 
 

8. Prior to plat recordation, please note on the plat the following statement: Fire hydrants and fire 
department access may need to be provided, depending upon the proposed layout of the buildings, and 
should be addressed as part of the site plan review process. 
 

MEMO 
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9. The majority of this property is Rs (Rio Concho & spur) soil that has a "very limited" soil rating.  Future 
permit applications for new construction within this soil type will need to include either an engineered 
foundation plan or soil testing that indicates a plasticity index of less than 25 
 

10. Provide a temporary turnaround for Riverview Run. 

 

Planning Commission Requested Action: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a request for a replat of Riverview Estates with 10 conditions of approval.  
 
 
Attachments: 
Plat 
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PLANNING COMMISSION – APRIL 18, 2022 

STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Final Plat  FP22-09:  Phase 1, Fairway Downs  

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant has submitted this final plat for Phases 1 and 3 of the associated preliminary plat which was 
approved by the Planning Commission on February 21, 2022.  The final plat is for 52 single-family residential 
lots at least 0.5-acre each, and includes a detention pond, dog park, and future commercial development, for 
a total of 55 lots.  The final plat generally conforms to the preliminary plat as required by the Subdivision 
Ordinance.  All the lot sizes are identical except the final plat has a smaller detention pond, thereby extending 
Lots 103-105 to Country Club Road.  An associated annexation for this final plat area, along with a 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment and Zone Change has been submitted to allow these lots to be incorporated 
into the City Limits (currently in the City’s ETJ). 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Southeast of the intersection of Country 
Club and S. Ratliff Roads 

Being 37.98 acres in M. Mayer Survey 169, Abstract No. 1647 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 
   Future - SMD 1- Tommy Hiebert) 

Future - Neighborhood:  Country Club 
ETJ (N/A) Rural  37.98 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
 Country Club Road (Major Collector Street) – ROW required 70’ or min. 56’; Paving 48’ or 36’ min.; 

provided: 60’ ROW (allowed per preliminary plat); 24’ paving width (variance requested). 

 S. Ratliff Road (Minor Collector Street) – ROW required 60’ or min. 52’; Paving 48’ or 40’ with 
sidewalk, or 36’ min. paving width; provided: 50’ ROW after 10’ incremental dedication as required, 
20’ paving width (variance requested). 

 New local streets: Fairway Lane, Divot Circle, Fringe Circle, Bunker Drive, required:  50’ ROW ; 40’, or 
36’ paving width with a 4’ sidewalk; to be provided:  50’ ROW; 40’ paving  

 STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of “Phase 1 – Final Plat, Fairway Downs” subdivision; APPROVAL of a variance 
to allow Country Club Road to maintain a minimum 24’ paving width; and a PARTIAL VARIANCE requiring an 
additional 8 feet of paving for S. Ratliff Road for a total of 28’ paving width, subject to eleven conditions of 
approval. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Owner:        Casey Poynor 
Petitioner:  Joey Bullard, Dorado 
Construction Group 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Phase 1 – Final Plat, Fairway Downs 
April 18, 2022 

Sidewalk:  Chapter 9.V.D.1 of the Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance (LDSO), as amended 
on March 15, 2022, requires a sidewalk to be constructed with new development on major collector 
streets.  However, the applicant’s preliminary plat was approved on February 22, 2022 before the new 
ordinance amendment, allowing the applicant to be reviewed under the previous standards in place.  
The previous standards on required a sidewalk “if deemed necessary for safety reasons, such as in 
association with a school route plan, or in areas where heavy pedestrian and vehicular traffic is 
anticipated (such as major shopping areas or recreation sites).”  Staff believes a sidewalk would not 
be required for Ratliff Rd under that criteria and therefore, the applicant is exempt from constructing 
one. 
 
Variances:  As indicated above, the applicant has submitted a variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2 of the 
LDSO to allow Country Club Road, a major collector street, and S. Ratliff Road, a minor collector street 
to maintain 24’ and 20’ paving widths respectively.  Similar to the above request for sidewalk 
exemption, the applicant will be considered under the previous standards for street construction since 
their preliminary plat for this area was approved prior to new street standards.  Both streets require a 
minimum 50-foot paving width under the previous LDSO standards.  In accordance with Chapter 1, 
Section IV.A, the Planning Commission shall not approve a variance unless the request meets the four 
criteria below based upon the evidence that is presented: 
 

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or 
be injurious to other property.  Country Club Road, although a major collector road was 
recently reconstructed by the City with laydown curbs on both sides.  The Planning Commission 
approved variances from any improvements on Country Club Road for two plats to the west, 
Country Club West Estates, Section One (August 2019) and Section Two (July 2020) based on 
the City’s reconstruction project.  Therefore, Staff recommends approval of the variance to 
maintain 24 feet of paving width for Country Club Estates.   
South Ratliff Road serves as a minor collector street designed to carry traffic from Country Club 
Road to U.S. Highway 277.  Staff believes the additional paving width is important to 
accommodate this area as it continues to develop over time with more homes.  Therefore, Staff 
recommends the applicant install their incremental half of what the new street standard would 
be, a minimum required width of 36 feet, in this case, 8 additional feet for a total of 28 feet.   

 
2. The conditions upon which the request for a Variance is based are unique to the property for 

which the variance is sought and are not applicable generally to other property.  Staff is 
comfortable with the variance request on Country Club Road given the City rebuilt this road 
recently.   
Staff does not believe there are unique circumstances that would support a full variance on 
Ratliff Road.  The topography is relatively flat and there are no known encumbrances on this 
side of S. Ratliff Road.  The LDSO requires a minimum of 26 feet (6 additional feet) for fire and 
emergency vehicles, and in this case, staff recommends 8 additional feet, their incremental half 
of the minimum required 36 feet of the new street standard. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Phase 1 – Final Plat, Fairway Downs 
April 18, 2022 

 
3. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the 

specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished 
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out.  Requiring 
additional paving after the City already reconstructed Country Club road to its current width 
would create a hardship for the applicant as they would have to remove the laydown curbing 
as well as creating an irregular jog in the street with additional pavement.  Staff does not believe 
there is a hardship to install the additional paving width for S. Ratliff Road.  This street is 
expected to carry large volumes of traffic in future and the incremental half would assist in 
achieving this objective. 

 
4. The variance will not, in any significant way, vary the provisions of applicable ordinances.  

The applicant believes that the proposed variance for Country Club Road would not vary in a 
significant way applicable ordinances.  However, Staff believes granting a full variance on S. 
Ratliff Road would create a negative precedent, contravening the purpose statements in the 
LDSO to provide streets that insure safe, convenient access. 

 
 
Recommendation:  Staff recommends APPROVAL of “Phase 1 – Final Plat, Fairway Downs” subdivision; 
APPROVAL of a variance to allow Country Club Road to maintain a minimum 24’ paving width; and a 
PARTIAL VARIANCE requiring an additional 8 feet of paving for S. Ratliff Road for a total of 28’ paving 
width, subject to eleven conditions of approval. 
 

1. Prior to plat signatures, submit a revised plat with the full name identifying as a preliminary 
plat, i.e. "Preliminary Plat, Fairway Downs" [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, 
Chapter 7.I]. 

 
2. Prior to plat recordation, submit a revised plat with the following: 

a) Change name of plat (i.e. Fairway Downs, Section One); 
b) Change Ratliff Road to "South Ratliff Road" per the CVCOG; 
c) Fix scale to match plat dimensions 
[Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7.II]. 

 
3. Prior to plat recordation, the properties must be annexed into the City Limits with appropriate 

zoning to allow city services and label this note on the plat [Zoning Ordinance, Section 302, 
501.A, 502.B]. 

 
4. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.I.A, 

prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of a water main 
and required service connections and per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, 
Chapter 11.I.B, complete the installation in accordance with the approved version of these plans  
Alternatively, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6, submit a financial 
guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within a 36 month period. 



Page 3 
 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
Phase 1 – Final Plat, Fairway Downs 
April 18, 2022 

 
5. Prior to plat recordation, provide a site plan showing existing structures and existing septic 

systems, and specifying the water source, to the Tom Green County Environmental Health 
Department. A suitability study must also be submitted. For more information, contact Pam 
Weishuhn at 325-658-1038. Provide City staff with approval. [Title 30 TAC Chapter 285, Health 
and Safety Code Chapter 366]. 

 
6. Prior to plat recordation, a drainage study shall be submitted. [Chapter 12, Planning and 

Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13].  If public improvements 
are deemed necessary by this study, submit construction plan and profile sheets for approval. 
[Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13]. 
Alternatively, submit a request for approval to the City Engineer for a deferral of the 
requirement to a later stage of development. [Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec. 
12.05.004] 

 
7. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for required improvements to COUNTRY 

CLUB ROAD by half the additional increment necessary to comprise the minimum paving width. 
[Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10].  For COUNTRY CLUB ROAD, a 
collector street, the minimum width is 50 feet (in this case requiring an additional 13 feet). 
Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements 
within a 36 month period [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. A second 
alternative would be to obtain approval of a variance from the Planning Commission [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.IV]. 

 
8. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for required improvements to S RATLIFF RD 

by half the additional increment necessary to comprise the minimum paving width. [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10].  For S RATLIFF RD, a collector street, the 
minimum width is 50 feet (in this case requiring an additional 15 feet). Alternatively, submit a 
financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within a 36 month period 
[Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. A second alternative would be to 
obtain approval of a variance from the Planning Commission [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.IV]. 

 
9. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the required 

construction of FAIRWAY LANE, DIVOT CIRCLE, FRINGE CIRCLE AND BUNKER DRIVE, meeting the 
requirements for a LOCAL roadway with a minimum 40 feet of pavement with no sidewalk, or 
36 feet of pavement width with a 4 foot sidewalk on one side. [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. Once plans are approved, construct street to City 
specifications [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10]. Alternatively, 
submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within a 36 month 
period [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. A second alternative would 
be to obtain approval of a variance from the Planning Commission [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.IV]. 
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Phase 1 – Final Plat, Fairway Downs 
April 18, 2022 

 
10. Prior to plat recordation, per City 9-1-1 Addressing, change “Fairway Ln to a different street 

name as a Fairway Dr. is in use and will cause confusion and potential delay for emergency 
service personnel. 

 
11. Prior to plat recordation, please note on the plat the following statement: Fire hydrants and fire 

department access may need to be provided, depending upon the proposed layout of the 
buildings, and should be addressed as part of the site plan review process. [2015 International 
Fire Code, Section 507.5, and Appendix D]. 

 
 
Note:   
 

1. Any future annexation shall require an accompanying Comprehensive Plan Amendment and 
new Zoning to facilitate future development. The proposed future land use and zoning should 
reflect proposed type of development (i.e. commercial, residential, etc.) [Zoning Ordinance, 
Section 302, 501.A, 502.B]. 

 
 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Final Plat 
Approved Preliminary Plat 
Application with variance requests
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Proposed Preliminary Plat 
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Proposed Final Plat 
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Approved Preliminary Plat  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Final Plat 
area 
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PLANNING COMMISSION – APRIL 18, 2022 

STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Final Plat  FP22-12:  Moeller Subdivision  

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant owns two unplatted, surveyed parcels with a single-family home on each.  The applicant has 
submitted a final plat to divide the two parcels into three platted lots.  This will allow a new home to be built 
on the middle lot.  All lots comply with the minimum lot area, lot frontage, and lot depth of the RS-1 zoning 
per the attached plat drawing.  The existing homes will comply with all applicable zoning setbacks created 
through the subdivision of land.  The home on the west lot is less than 25 feet from the front yard setback but 
there is an established building line on E. 20th Street allowing a 21.4-foot setback and the home will comply 
with this setback.  The plat will comply with the City’s Comprehensive Plan and Purpose Statements in the 
Subdivision Ordinance. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Southwest corner of E. 20th St. and Pecan St. 
Being 0.741 acres in the J. Williams Survey No. 121 1/2, 
Abstract No. 5670 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

   SMD# 3:  Harry Thomas   
Neighborhood:  Reagan 

RS-1 Neighborhood  0.741 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
 E. 20th St. (Local Street) – required 50’ or min. 40’ ROW; 40’ or 36’ with a sidewalk, or 26’ min. paving 

width; provided: 40’ ROW; 30’ paving width. 

 Pecan Street (Local Street) – required 50’ or min. 40’ ROW; 40’ or 36’ with a sidewalk, or 26’ min. 
paving width; provided: 40’ ROW; 30’ paving width. 

 E. 19.5 St. (Local Street) – required 50’ or min. 40’ ROW; 40’ or 36’ with a sidewalk, or 26’ min. paving 
width; provided: 50’ ROW; 20’ paving width (variance requested). 

 STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Moeller Subdivision, and APPROVAL of a PARTIAL VARIANCE to allow a 
23-foot paving width for E. 19.5 Street, REQUIRING an additional 3 feet of paving width, subject to three 
conditions of approval. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Owner:        Galen Moeller  
Petitioner:  Jack Downey, SKG Engineering, LLC  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
Moeller Subdivision 
April 18, 2022 

Variance:  As indicated above, the applicant has submitted a variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2 of the 
Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance to allow E. 19.5 Street, a local street, to maintain a street 
width of 20 feet in lieu of the minimum required 26 feet in the LDSO.   In accordance with Chapter 1, 
Section IV.A, the Planning Commission shall not approve a variance unless the request meets the four 
criteria below based upon the evidence that is presented: 
 

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or 
be injurious to other property.  The LDSO requires a minimum of 26 feet of street width for 
public safety and to ensure adequate access for fire and emergency vehicles.  The Fire Marshal’s 
Office is comfortable with less than 26 feet, however, Staff recommend that the applicant pave 
an additional 3 feet of pavement, the incremental half of the remaining pavement width, to 
improve access through this street to service the owners on both sides.  To the south, a 
restaurant and landscape business have rear driveway access to this street.  To the north, 
several homes have rear driveways and openable gates to E. 19.5 Street.  Staff believes 
requiring an additional 3 feet of paving to 23 feet is equitable and reasonable in this case.  When 
owners to the south go to replat, they would provide the remaining 3 feet of incremental width 
to get the street to 26 feet as required. 

 
2. The conditions upon which the request for a Variance is based are unique to the property for 

which the variance is sought and are not applicable generally to other property.  Staff believes 
this street is unique as it only extends 1,132 feet or two street blocks between Volney Street 
and Pecan Street and is 20 feet wide along this entire distance.  In this block, it serves exclusively 
as rear access and does not have front driveways, similar to an alley.  Finally, the proposed plat 
is only to create one additional lot only as a small infill project.  For these reasons, Staff supports 
the partial variance.  
 

3. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the 
specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished 
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out.  Requiring 
all 6 feet of remaining paving on the applicant’s side of the street would place the burden on 
the applicant and remove responsibility from the owners to the south to pay for the remaining 
improvements when they go to replat.  While Staff does not believe there is a hardship to 
support a full variance, Staff is in support of a partial variance requiring only 3 feet of additional 
pavement instead of the full 6 feet. 

 
4. The Variance will not, in any significant way, vary the provisions of applicable ordinances.  

The applicant believes that the proposed variance for Country Club Road would not vary in a 
significant way applicable ordinances provided the additional 3 feet of pavement is provided.   
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Moeller Subdivision 
April 18, 2022 

 
Recommendation:  Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Moeller Subdivision, and APPROVAL of a 
PARTIAL VARIANCE to allow a 23-foot paving width for E. 19.5 Street, REQUIRING an additional 3 feet 
of paving width, subject to three conditions of approval: 
 

1. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7, provide 
a copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating there are no 
delinquent taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. 

 
2. Prior to plat recordation, remove second driveway or submit a revised plat delineating a 

common access easement for this driveway between Lots 1 and 2 [Section 4.08.237, City Code 
of Ordinances]. 

 
3. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for required improvements to E. 19 1/2 

Street by half the additional increment necessary to comprise the minimum paving width. [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10.III.A.2]. For E. 19 1/2 Street (a local street), 
the minimum width is 26 feet (in this case requiring 3 additional feet).  Alternatively, submit a 
financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within a 36 month period 
[Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. A second alternative would be to 
obtain approval of a variance from the Planning Commission [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.IV] or an administrative variance [Land Development and 
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10.III.C]. 

 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Final Plat  
Final Plat with Structures 
Application with variance requests
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Final Plat with Structures 
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PLANNING COMMISSION – APRIL 18, 2022 

STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Final Plat  FP22-12:  Moore Subdivision, Section One-B 

SYNOPSIS: 
The applicants own two platted and two unplatted lots and are requesting that these four properties be 
replatted into five new lots. The five lots will exceed 1 acre in size as required in the Zoning Ordinance for R&E 
zoned properties.  Three of the lots have existing single-family homes.  If approved, the replat will allow new 
homes on the remaining lots, identified as 6 and 7 on the replat.  As part of the request, the applicants are 
seeking a variance to allow Lake Drive, a local street, to remain at 22’ wide in lieu of the required minimum 
width of 26’. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Northeast corner of Lake Drive/West 48th St. 
Lots 1A and 2A in Moore Subdivision, and 9.623 acres in the 
S. A&M G RR Co. Survey No. 11, Abstract 1954. 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

   SMD# 2:  Tom Thompson   
Neighborhood:  Riverside 

R&E 
Commercial and 
Rural  

11.539 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 
 Lake Drive (Local Street) – required 50’ or min. 40’ ROW; 40’ or 36’ with a sidewalk, or 26’ min. paving 

width; provided: 60’ ROW (dedicating 15’ through plat); 22’ paving width (variance requested). 

 W. 48th St. (Local Street) – required 50’ or min. 40’ ROW; 40’ or 36’ with a sidewalk, or 26’ min. paving 
width; provided: 50’-60’ ROW; 34’ paving width. 
 STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Moore Subdivision, Section One-B and APPROVAL of a PARTIAL 
VARIANCE to allow a 24-foot paving width for Lake Drive, REQUIRING an additional 2 feet of paving width, 
subject to six conditions of approval. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Owners:     Sandra Moore, Donna Colley, 
Sharon Hicks 

Petitioner:  Jack Downey, SKG Engineering, LLC  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 
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Variance:  As indicated above, the applicant has submitted a variance from Chapter 10.III.A.2 of the 
Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance to allow Lake Drive a local street, to maintain a street 
width of 22 feet in lieu of the minimum required 26 feet in the LDSO.   In accordance with Chapter 1, 
Section IV.A, the Planning Commission shall not approve a variance unless the request meets the four 
criteria below based upon the evidence that is presented: 
 

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or 
be injurious to other property.  The LDSO requires a minimum of 26 feet of street width for 
public safety and ensure adequate access for fire and emergency vehicles.  The Fire Marshal’s 
Office is comfortable with less than 26 feet, however, Staff recommend that the applicant pave 
an additional 2 feet of pavement, the incremental half of the remaining pavement width, to 
improve access through this street to service the owners on both sides.  This is the northerly 
end of Lake Drive which contains several unplatted commercial properties on the west side of 
Lake Drive that could be platted into smaller properties in future, adding traffic to Lake Drive.  
Therefore, Staff requests the additional 2 feet of paving to bring the street closer to the required 
minimum. 

 
2. The conditions upon which the request for a Variance is based are unique to the property for 

which the variance is sought and are not applicable generally to other property.  Staff believes 
this street is unique as it only extends 2,062 feet between W. 48th Street and Cauley Lane.  
Nevertheless, despite this being an infill development an additional lot is being created and 
further develop could occur and likely will in future. Therefore, Staff supports only a partial 
variance and requires the additional 2 feet of pavement width for Lake Drive. 

 
3. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the 

specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished 
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out.  Requiring 
all 4 feet of remaining paving on the applicant’s side of the street would place the burden on 
the applicant and remove responsibility from the owners to the west to pay for the remaining 
improvements when they go to replat.  While Staff does not believe there is a hardship to 
support a full variance, Staff is in support of a partial variance requiring only 2 feet of additional 
pavement instead of the full 4 feet. 

 
4. The Variance will not, in any significant way, vary the provisions of applicable ordinances.  

The applicant believes that the proposed variance for Lake Drive would not vary in a significant 
way applicable ordinances provided the additional 2 feet of pavement is provided.   

 
 
Recommendation:  Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Moore Subdivision, Section One-B and 
APPROVAL of a PARTIAL VARIANCE to allow a 24-foot paving width for Lake Drive, REQUIRING an 
additional 2 feet of paving width, subject to six conditions of approval: 
 

1. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7, provide 
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a copy of the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating there are no 
delinquent taxes on the subject property of this subdivision. 

 
2. Prior to plat recordation, submit a revised plat delineating: 

a) required 40-foot front yard setbacks for all lots; 
b) minimum size of 1.0 acre for each lot [Zoning Ordinance, Section 501.A]. 
c) add third owner beside "Owner/Developer"; 
d) add acknowledgement title block for third owner 
e) the variable right-of-width, a minimum width of 50 feet.   

[Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7.III]. 
 

3. Prior to plat recordation, submit a revised structures plan showing all encroaching structures 
located in city right-of-way and adjacent property have been removed or relocated onto private 
property in compliance with required zoning setbacks. R&E zoning requires for accessory 
structures minimum 5-foot side yard setbacks; 10 foot rear yard setbacks; and 40-foot front 
yard and located behind the principal building [Zoning Ordinance, Section 501.A and 402.B]. 

 
4. Prior to plat recordation, a drainage study shall be submitted. [Chapter 12, Planning and 

Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13].   If public improvements 
are deemed necessary by this study, submit construction plan and profile sheets for approval, 
including streets [Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design 
Manual, Sec 2.13].  Alternatively, submit a request for approval to the City Engineer for a 
deferral of the requirement to a later stage of development. [Chapter 12, Planning and 
Development, Sec. 12.05.004]. 

 
5. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for required improvements to LAKE DR by 

half the additional increment necessary to comprise the minimum paving width [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10].  For LAKE DR, a local street, the minimum 
width is 26 feet (in this case, requiring 6 additional feet). Alternatively, submit a financial 
guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within a 36 month period [Land 
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6]. A second alternative would be to obtain 
approval of a variance from the Planning Commission [Land Development and Subdivision 
Ordinance, Chapter 1.IV]. 

 
6. Prior to plat recordation, the existing buildings that will not meet fire separation distance 

requirements will need permits to be relocated or removed. 
 
Note: 
 

1. If structures are built on the southern portion of Lot 8, or any structure on lot 6 exceeds the 
600 ft. distance from hydrant requirement, an additional hydrant will need to be provided to 
ensure the lot has appropriate coverage. 
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Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Replat  
Replat with Structures 
Application with variance request
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STAFF REPORT – CP22-02/Z22-08 
Scheduled Hearings: 

Planning Commission:  April 18, 2022 
City Council 1st reading:  May 17, 2022 
City Council 2nd reading:  June 7, 2022 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASES: 

Comprehensive Plan Amendment & Rezoning CP22-02/Z22-08: 1701 S. Concho Drive 

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant has submitted associated Comprehensive Plan Amendment (CPA) and Rezoning (RZ) applications 
to facilitate construction of new, single-family home subdivisions on this land.  The entire 122.36 acres is 
designated “Rural” in the Comprehensive Plan but this area is immediately adjacent to residential zoning and 
requires connection to city water and sewer service along S. Concho Drive.  The CPA and RZ would allow the 
future land use to change to Neighborhood in the Comprehensive Plan, which supports the associated RS-1 
zoning.  Several of the lots on the subdivision plats will have less than 150 feet of lot width which would be 
allowed in the RS-1 zoning but not the current R&E zoning. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1701 S. Concho Drive and an unplatted 
92.09-acre tract immediately southwest 

122.36 acres in the W. Spornhaun Survey No. 644, Abstract No. 
1881 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #1 – Tom Thompson  
Nasworthy Neighborhood 

30.24 acres: RS-1 
92.09 acres:  N/A (in 
ETJ) 

N – Neighborhood 122.36 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

7 notifications for CP22-02 and Z22-08 were mailed within a 200-foot radius on April 6, 2022.   
No responses in support or in opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
  Staff recommends APPROVAL of an amendment to the City of San Angelo Comprehensive Plan, changing all 
122.36 acres from the “Rural” Future Land Use to the “Neighborhood” Future Land Use; and APPROVAL of a 
rezoning on the north 30.24 acres from the Ranch and Estate (R&E) Zoning District to the Single-Family Residential (RS-
1) Zoning District. 
 PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner and Applicant: 
Mr. Haden Burchard  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP 
Chief Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 
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Comprehensive Plan Amendments and Rezonings: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires 
that the Planning Commission and City Council consider, at minimum, seven (7) factors in determining 
the appropriateness of any rezoning request as outlined in #1 through #7 below.  Comprehensive Plan 
Amendments are reviewed in the context of the San Angelo Strategic Plan, the 2009 Update to the 
Comprehensive Plan and outlined in #1 below: 
 
1. Compatible with Plans and Policies.  Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the 

Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or City 
Council. Staff believes changing the Comprehensive Plan designation from Rural to 
“Neighborhood” is consistent with the policies in the Plan.  The Neighborhood policies seek to 
“Promote neighborhood diversity and security by encouraging a mix of age, income, and housing 
choices within San Angelo’s neighborhoods.”  Changing the future land use and zoning to a more 
urban character is consistent with this policies.  It is also functional given there is already RS-1 
zoning with Neighborhood Future Land Use immediately to the north and that the property will be 
required to connect to city water and sewer along S. Concho Drive (R&E zoning is generally 
reserved for rural areas where no city services are available and where developments use private 
septic systems and private water supply or water wells). 

 
2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 

would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance.  The proposed lots as shown on the 
associated subdivision plats would comply with RS-1 zoning.  The RS-1 zoning district requires a 
minimum lot area of 5,000 sq. ft., minimum lot width of 50 feet, and minimum lot depth of 100 
feet.  All proposed lots will be at least 1 acre well above the lot area minimum, with lot widths at 
least 130 feet and lot depths at least 250 feet in compliance.    
 

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and is the 
appropriate zoning district for the land.   The RS-1 zoning is compatible with the surrounding area 
which contains large areas of RS-1 immediately north. 

 
4. Changed Conditions.  Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that require 

an amendment.  The applicant is seeking to plat the properties for future single-family homes and 
requests this zone change to allow smaller lots than what the R&E district allows.  
 

5. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment 
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited 
to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the 
practical functioning of the natural environment.  While portions of the lots are within the 
floodplain, this can be address through the standard requirements of the platting and permitting 
process. 

 
6. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a 

demonstrated community need.  Staff agrees with the applicant that the area is developing in a 
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more urban fashion that rural, and the CPA and RZ will facilitate urban residential development. 
 
7. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result 

in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.  Current development 
patterns should not be negatively affected if the CPA and RZ are approved.  The platting process 
will address appropriate lot configurations.   

 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of an amendment to the City of San Angelo Comprehensive Plan, 
changing all 122.36 acres from the “Rural” Future Land Use to the “Neighborhood” Future Land Use; 
and APPROVAL of a rezoning on the north 30.24 acres from the Ranch and Estate (R&E) Zoning District to 
the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District. 
 
Note:  
 

1. Prior to development, subdivision replat(s) are required to be submitted, approved, and 
recorded. 

 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map  
Applications 
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STAFF REPORT 
Planning Commission: April 18th, 2022 

City Council: 1st reading May 17th 
2nd reading May 31st 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Zone Change CP22-03 & Z22-09: 3202 & 3206 Abilene St. 

SUMMARY: 

a) A request for approval of an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan, changing certain lands from the 
Neighborhood Center to the Residential Future Land Use, for the property located at 3202 & 3206 
Abilene Street, lots 15 & 16 totaling to 0.322 acres. 

 
b) A request for approval of a zone change from the General Commercial (CG) to the Single-Family 

Residential (RS-1) zoning district, for a property located at 3202 & 3206 Abilene Street, being 0.322 acres. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1. 3202 Abilene St, San Angelo, TX, 
76901, USA 

 
2. 3202 Abilene St, San Angelo, TX, 

76901, USA 

1. Lot: 15, Blk: 47, Subd: HATCHER ADDITION 
 

2. Lot: 16, Blk: 47, Subd: HATCHER ADDITION 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONE DISTRICT: VISION PLAN: SIZE: 

District  CG Neighborhood Center 0.322 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

22 notification letters were mailed out to the relevant property owners of land within a 200-foot buffer. 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN 

Abilene Street: Local Road 50’ ROW required (60’ Existing), 40’ pavement required (29’ Existing) 
 
Alexander Street: Local Road, 50’ ROW required (60’ Existing), 40’ pavement required (28’ Existing) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of CP22-03 & Z22-09: 3202 & 3206 Abilene St., being 0.322 acres. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner: Czech Homes, LLC 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Rafael Alvarado 
Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1533 
rafael.alvarado@cosatx.us 

mailto:rafael.alvarado@cosatx.us
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Comprehensive Plan Amendments and Zone Changes: 
Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City Council consider at 
minimum seven (7) factors in determining the appropriateness of any rezoning request, as outlined in num. 1-7 
below. 

1) Compatible with Plans and Policies: Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the 
Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or City Council. 

a) The application received was for a comprehensive plan amendment and zone change to make changes 
to how the land is designated for current and future use. The proposal is a rational and practical 
adjustment to the existing designations for the subject property. The changes to the zoning and vision 
plan that occurred to these properties in the early 2000’s has left the property vacant ever since. The 
applicant intends to create detached dwelling units for residential use, which would match the existing 
surrounding land uses.  

2) Consistent with Zoning Ordinance: Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would 
conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. 

a) The proposal would also require a comprehensive plan amendment, in addition to a zone change, in 
order to be consistent with the designation for future use. These two processes are set to be carried out 
in conjunction to become consistent with the zoning ordinance. 

3) Compatible with Surrounding Area: Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment is 
compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and is the appropriate zoning 
district for the land.  

a) The surrounding area has been build up primarily as a single family residential (RS-1) neighborhood. 
There is a row of properties directly across the street to the North from the subject property that are 
being used as storage facilities, and have the requisite approvals to do so. Nevertheless, the majority of 
the surrounding land uses are residential and the position of this neighborhood with respect to the 
access from Houston Harte highway would make this a suitable and favorable place for residential 
development. 

4) Changed Conditions: Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that require an 
amendment.  

a) There was a zone change for these properties that abut the highway, about 20 years ago, that changed 
the zone district from RS-1 to CG (general commercial). The change in zoning could have been a major 
deterrent from development; and today we have received interest to develop residential, and not 
commercial as it currently stands. 

5) Effect on Natural Environment: Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result in 
significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited to water and air quality, 
noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the practical functioning of the natural 
environment.  

a) The proposal to construct residential development instead of commercial will significantly decrease the 
environmental impact that this area will receive. The establishment of these residences will fortify the 
neighborhood and add value to all its residents. 

6) Community Need: Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a demonstrated 
community need.  
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a) The application for a zone change and comprehensive plan amendment that we received were with the 
intentions to construct single family detached dwelling units. The surrounding development would 
indicate the need to construct residential structures. The subject has sat vacant for 20 years with a 
commercial designation, so the community need points away from commercial development. 

7) Development Patterns: Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result in a logical 
and orderly pattern of urban development in the community.  

a) There are no major intersections near the subject property, but there sufficient throughput from local 
roads and collectors. Yet there is high traffic due to its proximity to the Houston Harte Highway, the 
surrounding development is already primarily residential in nature, and thus extending residential uses 
would fortify this entire area along the highway corridor.  

Recommendation:  
Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to recommend approval the proposed zone change 
and comprehensive plan amendment CP22-03/Z22-09: A request for approval of an amendment to the 
Comprehensive Plan, changing certain lands from the Neighborhood Center to the Residential Future Land 
Use, and a request for approval of a zone change from the General Commercial (CG) to the Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) zoning district, for a property located at 3202 & 3206 Abilene Street, being 0.322 acres 
 
Attachments: 
Staellite, Zone, Vision, and Notification Maps 
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APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Conditional Use  CU22-08: 5046 Red Oak Ln. 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of a Conditional Use to allow a Bed and Breakfast in RS-1 residential zoning, located at 5046 
Red Oak Ln.  

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

5046 Red Oak Ln. Lot: 2, Blk: 66, Subd: TWIN OAKS ADDN, SEC 27 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #6 – Larry Miller 
Bonham  Neighborhood 

RS1- Residential N- Neighborhood 0.196 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

Red Oak Ln. – Urban Local Street, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ pavement with a 4-foot 
sidewalk, Provided: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

23 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on 4/4/22 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE the proposed Conditional Use to allow a 
Bed and Breakfast at 5046 Red Oak Ln.  

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner: 
Robin and Stephen Barry 
Applicant: 
Robin and Stephen Barry 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Kyle Warren 
Planner I  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
Kyle.warren@cosatx.us 
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Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City 
Council consider, at minimum, six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional Use 
request. 
 
1. Impacts Minimized.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates adverse 

effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. The applicant plans to make no changes 
to existing structures on the lot. 

 
 

2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would 
conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. There are no short-term rentals or other bed and 
breakfast establishments active within 500’ of this proposed location. 

 
3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use is 

compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land.  The bed and breakfast 
would be in an RS-1 residential zoning area. The applicant is only using one bedroom in the house for this 
purpose, and therefore will stay. 

  
4. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would 

result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited to water and 
air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the practical functioning 
of the natural environment.  Staff does not believe that the bed and breakfast will have any adverse effects 
on the environment. The area infrastructure is already built to accommodate residential zoning. 

 
5. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a 

demonstrated community need.   The bed and breakfast will address the need of short term stays in San 
Angelo that will provide an alternative to hotels or renting out an entire house. 
 

6. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would result in a 
logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. The applicant does not plan to alter 
any of the existing structures or add on to them and adequate parking is provided. The use will remain 
residential. 
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Recommendation:   
Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE a Conditional Use to allow for a Bed and 
Breakfast in the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District, subject to the following three Conditions of 
Approval: 
 
1. The owner shall maintain all off-street parking on the premises in a manner consistent with Section 406 & 

511 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
2. The property owner shall maintain the Bed and Breakfast operation in a manner consistent with Section 

406 of the Zoning Ordinance including a required renewal in one year, with subsequent renewals every 
two years.  

 
3. The property owner is required to have a Fire Marshall inspection and a Building inspection for a change 

of occupancy to meet the completion of the requirements for the Conditional Use. 
 
 

 
 
Attachments: 
Zoning Map 
Notification Map 
Site Images 
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      Existing home  
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    Street view 
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APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Conditional Use  CU22-09: 1223 Dorchester Dr. 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of a Conditional Use to allow a Short Term Rental as defined in sec. 406 the Zoning 
Ordinance in RS-3 residential zoning, located at 1223 Dorchester Dr.  

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1223 Dorchester Dr. Lot: 3 SECTION 1, Blk: 2, Subd: BLUFFS 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #6 – Larry Miller 
Bluffs  Neighborhood 

RS3- Residential N- Neighborhood 0.149 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

Dorchester Rd. – Urban Local Street, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ pavement with a 4-foot 
sidewalk, Provided: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

28 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on 4/4/22 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE the proposed Conditional Use to allow a 
short term rental at 1223 Dorchester Dr.  

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Property Owner: 
Amy Harris 
Applicant: 
Amy Harris 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Kyle Warren 
Planner I  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
Kyle.warren@cosatx.us 



Page 2  

Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City 
Council consider, at minimum, six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional Use 
request. 
 
1. Impacts Minimized.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates adverse 

effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. No, the applicant plans to make no 
changes to existing structures on the lot. 

 
2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would 

conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. No, there are no short term rentals active within 500’ 
of this proposed location. 

 
3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use is 

compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land.  The rental would be in an 
RS-3 multifamily zoning area, and higher density residential is more compatible with short term rentals. 

  
4. Effect on Natural Environment.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would 

result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited to water and 
air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the practical functioning 
of the natural environment.  Staff does not believe that rental will have any adverse effects on the 
environment. The area infrastructure is already built to accommodate multifamily zoning. 

 
5. Community Need.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a 

demonstrated community need.   The short term rental will address a need for more rentals in the Bluffs 
area/ western San Angelo. 
 

6. Development Patterns.  Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would result in a 
logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. The applicant does not plan to alter 
any of the existing structures or add on to them and adequate parking is provided. The use will remain 
residential. 
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Recommendation:   
Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE a Conditional Use to allow for a Short Term 
Rental in the Multi-Family Residential (RS-3) Zoning District, subject to the following three Conditions of 
Approval: 
 
1. The owner shall maintain all off-street parking on the premises in a manner consistent with Section 406 & 

511 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
2. The property owner shall maintain the Short Term Rental operation in a manner consistent with Section 

406 of the Zoning Ordinance including a required renewal in one year, with subsequent renewals every 
two years.  

 
3. The property owner is required to have a Fire Marshall inspection and a Building inspection for a change 

of occupancy to meet the completion of the requirements for the Conditional Use. 
 
 

 
 
Attachments: 
Zoning Map 
Notification Map 
Site Images 
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      Existing home  
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    Street view 

 
 

 



STAFF REPORT 
Planning Commission: April 18th, 2022 

 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Conditional Use: Short Term Rental CU22-10: 418 S. Adams St. 

SUMMARY: 

A request for approval of a Conditional Use to allow a Short-Term Rental (STR) as defined in Section 406 the 
Zoning Ordinance in the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District, located at 418 S. Adams Street. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

418 S Adams St, San Angelo, TX, 76901, 
USA 

Blk: 75, Subd: ANGELO HEIGHTS ADDITION, NORTH 40 FEET OF 
LOT 8 & SOUTH 20 FEET OF LOT 9 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONE DISTRICT: VISION PLAN: SIZE: 

Council District #5: Karen Hesse Smith 
Neighborhood: Santa Rita 

RS-1 Neighborhood 0.193 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

18 notification letters were mailed out to the relevant property owners within a 200-foot buffer. 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN 

South Adams Street: Local Road, 50’ ROW required (60’ Existing), 40’ pavement required (38’ Existing) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of CU22-10: 418 S. Adams St., being 0.193 acres, subject to three conditions of 
approval. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Owner: Latisha Kezer 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Rafael Alvarado 
Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1533 
rafael.alvarado@cosatx.us 

mailto:rafael.alvarado@cosatx.us
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Conditional Use: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City Council 
consider at minimum six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional Use request, as 
outlined in num. 1-6 below. 
 
1. Impacts Minimized: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates adverse 

effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. 
• The proposed use of a short term rental would be of equal or less intensity than the current 

use. The property will continue to function as a residence and it will be subject to a higher 
standard than an ordinary residence; with the requirement for a building permit, fire 
inspection, and other requirements in the relevant code ordinances. 

 
2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use 

would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance, including the applicable zoning district intent 
statement. 

• There are no other short term rentals within a 500-foot buffer of the subject property. The 
proposition is in accordance with the zoning ordinance. 

 
3. Compatible with Surrounding Area: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use is 

compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land. 
• The surrounding land uses are all residential and thus the proposed use of a short term rental 

is rational and practical. The proximity of the residence to the river makes it a great location 
for potential short term rental use. 

 
4. Effect on Natural Environment: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would 

result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited to, adverse 
impacts on water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and 
the practical functioning of the natural environment. 

• The impact on the environment will not increase and will continue to be minimal as the same 
as the rest of the residences. 

 
5. Community Need: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a 

demonstrated community need. 
• Market forces have continually indicated a desire for short term rental property 

opportunities in suitable residential neighborhoods in San Angelo. This property has multiple 
amenities within a walkable and otherwise accessible distance to it, including the Concho 
River. 

 
6. Development Patterns: Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would result in 

a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. 
• This property is located within the Santa Rita neighborhood, which is locally considered as a 

historic neighborhood. The proposed use of the property as a short term rental would 
facilitate an elevated level of review and inspection for the property, both by the City and 
the Owner. The proposition bodes well for the neighborhood and the subject property.  

 
Recommendation 
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Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to approve the Conditional Use (CU) at the subject 
property, 418 South Adams Street, for a Short Term Rental (STR) subject to three conditions of approval: 

1. The owner shall obtain a Certificate of Occupancy for the Short Term Rental from the Permits and 
Inspections Division.  

2. The owner shall obtain and comply with an annual fire safety inspection by the City Fire Marshal’s office. 

3. The property owner shall maintain the short-term rental operation in a manner consistent with Section 
406 of the Zoning Ordinance, to include adherence to required periodic reviews, and any subsequent 
permit renewals. 

Attachments: 
Satellite, Zone, Vision, and Notification map. 
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Meeting 
Date: April 18, 2022 
 
To: Planning Commission  
 
From: Jeff Fisher, AICP 

Chief Planner 
 
Request:  Z22-02:  Discussion to adopt a new Downtown Historic Overlay Zone, generally 

located north of Concho River, east of N. Irving Street; south of E. 4th Street; and 
west of S. Oakes Street. 

 
Background: 
In September 2020, the City of San Angelo commissioned HHM & Associates, Inc. of Austin, Texas, to 
undertake a historic resources survey of downtown San Angelo. The project identified, documented, 
and evaluated all buildings, structures, sites, landscapes, and objects within the survey boundaries 
regardless of construction date. The Project was made possible with a grant from the Certified Local 
Government (CLG) Grant Program administered by the Texas Historical Commission (THC). The survey 
work was completed in November and December of 2020. The project was to gather information and 
make recommendations on possible historic districts, but will not change zoning or development 
regulations.   
 
Each property surveyed received a ranking of high, medium, or low to be designated historic. High 
priority were determined to be “contributing” to the historic significance and character of the district 
and are eligible for listing in the National Registry of Historic Places (NRHP).  Medium priority 
properties were those that were also contributing but ineligible for NRHP listing.  Low priority 
properties were those that were “non-contributing” and ineligible for NHRP listing.  Regardless, all of 
these properties if located within a historic district would require a Certificate of Appropriateness for 
“any exterior new construction, reconstruction, alteration, restoration; any exterior 
rehabilitation, including any addition to or expansion of an existing building; or, relocation of 
any historic landmark” per Section 211.E of the Zoning Ordinance.  This would ensure all 
properties within a new historic district have a design review to protect their historic character.   
 
The report recommended four Downtown Historic District options per the attached map.  Planning 
Staff are recommending the first option “Chadbourne Corridor Commercial Historic District” being 
approximately 78 acres generally located north of Concho River, east of N. Irving Street; south of E. 
4th Street; and west of S. Oakes Street.   
 
The Historic Survey was presented to City Council at their meeting of January 4, 2022 and Council 
provided their support, as well as the Chamber of Commerce, COSADC, and Downtown San Angelo. 
 

MEMO 
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Downtown Overlay Zone versus Historic Overlay Zone 
The proposed historic district is located within the recently expanded Downtown District Overlay 
Zone, approved by City Council on December 7, 2021.  Exterior construction in the Downtown District 
is subject to review of applicable policies of the River Corridor Master Development Plan (RCMDP) 
until specific standards can be incorporated for the downtown area.  Since the historic district policies 
are stricter, Staff policy is to only require one approval – a Certificate of Appropriateness – for historic 
preservation.  30 properties within the proposed historic district are already designated historic so 
they would not change.   
 
 
Design and Historic Review Commission (DHRC): 
On January 20, 2022, the DHRC RECOMMEND APPROVAL of the new Downtown Historic Overlay 
Zone, generally located north of Concho River, east of N. Irving Street; south of E. 4th Street; and west 
of S. Oakes Street, identified as the “Chadbourne Corridor Commercial Historic District” in the San 
Angelo Downtown Historic Resources Survey. 
 
Town Hall Meeting 
On March 2, 2022, Planning Staff held a Town Hall Meeting at the East Mezzanine of City Hall to 
discuss the proposed Historic District. 
 
NO ACTION IS REQUIRED BUT STAFF IS REQUESTING ANY FEEDBACK OR SUGGESTIONS AND 
WILL BRING THIS ITEM BACK FOR A RECOMMENDATION AT A FUTURE PLANNING 
COMMISSION MEETING. 
 
Attachments:  
Recommended Historic District 
Downtown District Overlay Zone  
Existing Historic Properties 
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RECOMMENDED HISTORIC DISTRICTS – HISTORIC SURVEY  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDED 
NEW HISTORIC 
DISTRICT 
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DOWNTOWN DISTRICT OVERLAY ZONE 
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EXISTING HISTORIC PROPERTIES IN SUBJECT AREA 
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